
1
8
4
1
0

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. E

4/26/2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 1 for pricing agreements, Automation Integrated, LLC (R22-C201017), 
Convergint Technologies, LLC (R22-C201018) and Johnson Controls (R22-C201019), facilities 
security, new equipment and installation, software maintenance, repair parts and services, and 
maintenance agreement, estimated cost $320,000, retroactive to April 22, 2022 through August 
20, 2022.

Background:
These pricing agreements were originally awarded April 23, 2019 (Item No. VII.B.1.) for the 
period ended April 22, 2020.  The pricing agreements include two one-year renewal options.  The 
pricing agreements were renewed April 14, 2020 (Item No. VI.A.2.) for the period ended April 22, 
2021. The agreements were renewed on April 13, 2021 (Item No. VII.B.) for the period ending 
April 22, 2022.

Amendment No. 1 is to allow additional time for staff to prepare updated technical specifications 
for the upcoming solicitation.

Staff has notified the vendors that the City wishes to amend the pricing agreements under the same 
terms and conditions, including price, as previously awarded.  A letter agreeing to the amendment 
has been received from the vendors.  

Staff requests Council approve Amendment No. 1 for pricing agreements, Automation Integrated, 
LLC (R22-C201017), Convergint Technologies, LLC (R22-C201018) and Johnson Controls, 
(R22-C201019), facilities security, new equipment and installation, software maintenance, repair 
parts and services, and maintenance agreements, retroactive to April 22, 2022 extending the term 
through August 20, 2022.

Pricing Agreement(s):
(R22-C201017)
Automation Integrated, LLC
Primary Award - Police Department Maintenance Agreement.
All items as bid - Facilities Security, New Equipment and Installation, Software Maintenance, 
Repair Parts and Services



1
8
4
1
0

(R22-C201018)
Convergint Technologies, LLC
All items as bid - Facilities Security, New Equipment and Installation, Software Maintenance, 
Repair Parts and Services

(R22-C201019)
Johnson Controls, Inc.
Secondary Award - Police Department Maintenance Agreement.
All items as bid - Facilities Security, New Equipment and Installation, Software Maintenance, 
Repair Parts and Services

Estimated Cost:
$320,000

Source of Funds:
Various funds and accounts.

Review:
Finance Department

Recommendation: Amendments be approved.


